MGJ6 SIP/DIP Series
5.7kVDC Isolated 6W Gate Drive SIP/DIP DC-DC Converters
KDC_MGJ6C-SCDC.H01 Page 1 of 19
For full details go to
products/power/rohs
FEATURES

tp
ut
 C
ur
re
nt
Ou
tp
ut
 P
ow
er
V See page 9 V mA W V mA W
MGJ6D121510DC 9 - 18 IGBT +15 240 3.6 -10 240 2.4
DIP
MGJ6D241510DC 18 - 36 IGBT +15 240 3.6 -10 240 2.4
MGJ6D122005DC 9 - 18 SiC +20 240 4.8 -5 240 1.2
MGJ6D242005DC 18 - 36 SiC +20 240 4.8 -5 240 1.2
MGJ6D121505DC 9 - 18 MOSFET +15 300 4.5 -5 300 1.5
MGJ6D241505DC 18 - 36 MOSFET +15 300 4.5 -5 300 1.5
MGJ6D121510SC 9 - 18 IGBT +15 240 3.6 -10 240 2.4
SIP
MGJ6D241510SC 18 - 36 IGBT +15 240 3.6 -10 240 2.4
MGJ6D122005SC 9 - 18 SiC +20 240 4.8 -5 240 1.2
MGJ6D242005SC 18 - 36 SiC +20 240 4.8 -5 240 1.2
MGJ6D121505SC 9 - 18 MOSFET +15 300 4.5 -5 300 1.5
MGJ6D241505SC 18 - 36 MOSFET +15 300 4.5 -5 300 1.5
MGJ6D051505DC 4.5 - 9 MOSFET +15 300 4.5 -5 300 1.5
DIPMGJ6D051510DC 4.5 - 9 IGBT +15 240 3.6 -10 240 2.4
MGJ6D052005DC 4.5 - 9 SiC +20 240 4.8 -5 240 1.2
MGJ6D051505SC 4.5 - 9 MOSFET +15 300 4.5 -5 300 1.5
SIPMGJ6D051510SC 4.5 - 9 IGBT +15 240 3.6 -10 240 2.4
MGJ6D052005SC 4.5 - 9 SiC +20 240 4.8 -5 240 1.2
1. Components are supplied in tray packaging, please refer to package specification section for more details.
All specifications typical at TA=25°C, nominal input voltage and rated output current unless otherwise specified.
To be
 discontinued

se
 (T
yp
)2
Ri
pp
le
 &
 N
oi
se
 (M
ax
)2
V See page 9 % mVp-p % mVp-p
MGJ6D121510DC 9 - 18 IGBT 5 10 150 200 5 10 70 110
MGJ6D241510DC 18 - 36 IGBT 5 10 150 200 5 10 70 110
MGJ6D122005DC 9 - 18 SiC 5 10 150 200 5 10 70 110
MGJ6D242005DC 18 - 36 SiC 5 10 150 200 5 10 70 110
MGJ6D121505DC 9 - 18 MOSFET 5 10 150 200 5 10 70 110
MGJ6D241505DC 18 - 36 MOSFET 5 10 150 200 5 10 70 110
MGJ6D121510SC 9 - 18 IGBT 5 10 150 200 5 10 70 110
MGJ6D241510SC 18 - 36 IGBT 5 10 150 200 5 10 70 110
MGJ6D122005SC 9 - 18 SiC 5 10 150 200 5 10 70 110
MGJ6D242005SC 18 - 36 SiC 5 10 150 200 5 10 70 110
MGJ6D121505SC 9 - 18 MOSFET 5 10 150 200 5 10 70 110
MGJ6D241505SC 18 - 36 MOSFET 5 10 150 200 5 10 70 110
MGJ6D051505DC 4.5 - 9 MOSFET 5 10 150 200 5 10 70 110
MGJ6D051510DC 4.5 - 9 IGBT 5 10 150 200 5 10 70 110
MGJ6D052005DC 4.5 - 9 SiC 5 10 150 200 5 10 70 110
MGJ6D051505SC 4.5 - 9 MOSFET 5 10 150 200 5 10 70 110
MGJ6D051510SC 4.5 - 9 IGBT 5 10 150 200 5 10 70 110
MGJ6D052005SC 4.5 - 9 SiC 5 10 150 200 5 10 70 110
1. Components are supplied in tray packaging, please refer to package specification section for more details.
2. See ripple & noise test method.
3. Between 50% and 100% rated output current.

KDC_MGJ6C-SCDC.H01 Page 6 of 19
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
MGJ 6 D XX XXXX X C -RXX
Series name
Power rating
Output type
S - Single
D - Dual
T - Triple
Q - Quad
RoHS compliant
Package type
S - SIP
D - DIP
M - Surface mount
Z - ZIP
Output voltage
Input voltage
Packaging code
R7 - 7 inch reel
R13 - 13 inch reel
ENVIRONMENTAL VALIDATION TESTING
The following tests have been conducted on this product series, please contact Murata if further information about the tests is required.
Test Standard Condition
Temperature cycling MIL-STD-883 Method 1010, Condition B
10 cycles between two chambers set to achieve -55°C and +125°C.The dwell time shall not be less than
10min and the load shall reach the specified temperature in 15min.
HAST (Unbiased) JEDEC JESD22-A118 96Hrs +2/-0Hrs at 130°C ± 2°C, 85% ± 5% R.H.
High Temperature Stor-
age life
JEDEC JESD22-A103, Condition A 125°C +10/-0°C for ≥1000 hours
Vibration
BS EN 61373 with respect to BS EN
60068-2-64, Test Fh Category 1
Class B
5 – 150Hz. Level at each axis – Vertical, Traverse and Longitudinal: 5.72m/s2 rms. 5 hours in each axis. Crest
factor: 3 Sigma. Device is secured via pins
Shock BS EN 61373, Category 1 Class B
Test is 30ms duration, 3 shocks in each sense of 3 mutually perpendicular axis (18 shocks total). Level at
each axis: Vertical, Traverse and Longitudinal: 50m/s2. Device is secured via pins.
Solderability IPC/ECA J-STD-002D. Test A1
Parts are baked for 4 hours at a temperature of 155°C within 72 hours they are dipped in flux for 10 seconds.
Followed by dipping in a solder pot at 255°C ± 5°C for 5 seconds (96SC tin/silver/copper)
Solvent cleaning Resistance to cleaning agents Solvent – Novec 71IPA & Topklean EL-20A. Pulsed ultrasonic immersion 45°C- 65°C
Solvent Resistance MIL-STD-883 Method 2015
The parts and the bristle portion of the brush are immersed in Isopropanol for a minimum of 1 minute. The
parts are brushed 3 times, after the third time the parts are blown dry and inspected.
Solder heat JEDEC JESD22-B106
The test sample is subjected to a molten solder bath at 260 ±5°C for 10 +2/-0 seconds (96SC tin/silver/cop-
per). The leads are dipped in the solder bath to within 1mm of the device body.
Lead Integrity (Adhesion) MIL-STD 883 Method 2025 Leads are bent through 90º until a fracture occurs.
Lead Integrity (Fatigue)
MIL-STD 883 Method 2004,
Condition B2
The leads are bent to an angle of 15º. Each lead is subjected to 3 cycles.
MGJ6 SIP/DIP Series
5.7kVDC Isolated 6W Gate Drive SIP/DIP DC-DC Converters
KDC_MGJ6C-SCDC.H01 Page 7 of 19
CHARACTERISATION TEST METHODS
Ripple & Noise Characterisation Method
Ripple and noise measurements are performed with the following test configuration.
C1 1μF X7R multilayer ceramic capacitor, voltage rating to be a minimum of 3 times the output voltage of the DC-DC converter
C2 10μF tantalum capacitor, voltage rating to be a minimum of 1.5 times the output voltage of the DC-DC converter with an ESR of less
than 100mΩ at 100 kHz
C3 100nF multilayer ceramic capacitor, general purpose